therein, and pursuant to, and in accordance with the action of 
its council, said village, in the year 1894, borrowed the sum of 
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), and issued and sold its bonds 
therefor, and in the year 1895 borrowed the further sum of 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), and issued its bonds there-
for, and all of said bonds, being in principal and interest about 
forty thousand dollars ($40,000), were, at the date of filing the 
bill of complaint in this cause, outstanding, and said bonds out-
standing constitute a valid charge against said village and